
A Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices on WEDNESDAY 9 MAY 2018 
AT 7.00 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 30 April 2018

This meeting will be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control.

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

Councillors 
Tim Holton (Chairman) John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman) Philip Houldsworth
John Jarvis Malcolm Richards Angus Ross
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey Wayne Smith Bill Soane

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

90.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

91.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 April 
2018.

5 - 8

92.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declaration of interest

93.  APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND 
WITHDRAWN ITEMS
To consider any recommendations to defer 
applications from the schedule and to note any 
applications that may have been withdrawn.

94.  Hawkedon APPLICATION NO 173675 - AUTO TRADER 
HOUSE, DANEHILL, EARLEY (HAWKEDON)
Recommendation:  Conditional approval subject to 
legal agreement. 

9 - 64

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS
The following abbreviations were used in the above Index and in reports.

C/A Conditional Approval (grant planning permission)
CIL Community Infrastructure Levy
R Refuse (planning permission)
LB (application for) Listed Building Consent

S106 Section 106 legal agreement between Council and applicant in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

F (application for) Full Planning Permission
MU Members’ Update circulated at the meeting
RM Reserved Matters not approved when Outline Permission previously granted
VAR Variation of a condition/conditions attached to a previous approval
PS 
Category Performance Statistic Code for the Planning Application



 
CONTACT OFFICER

Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6059
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD ON 11 APRIL 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.20 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Tim Holton (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Philip Houldsworth, 
John Jarvis, Angus Ross, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Malcolm Richards, Wayne Smith 
and Bill Soane

Councillors Present and Speaking
Councillors: Keith Baker  

Officers Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor
Justin Turvey, Operational Development Management Lead Officer (Interim)
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist (Clerk)
Roger Johnson, Senior Assistant Engineer

Case Officers Present
Simon Taylor

84. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies for absence.

85. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 February 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

MEMBERS' UPDATE
There are a number of references to the Members' Update within these minutes.The 
Members' Update was circulated to all present prior to the meeting. It also contains details 
of properties to be visited prior to the next Planning Meeting. A copy is attached.

86. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in item 89 on the grounds that he had listed 
the application on the basis that he felt that the application may not be unacceptable in 
terms of countryside impact or harm. He indicated that he would listen to all evidence 
presented before forming an opinion.

87. APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS 
No applications were recommended for deferral, or withdrawn. 

88. APPLICATION NO 173584 - WAINGELS COLLEGE, WAINGELS ROAD, 
WOODLEY 

Proposal: Full planning application for the demolition of existing store building attached to 
sports hall and erection of all-weather multi-use games area with floodlighting columns. 

Applicant: Director of Waingels Academies Trust 

5

Agenda Item 91.



The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda 
pages 15 to 37. 

The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included: 

 Following a consultation with Sports England, conditions 5 and 9-12 regarding 
Construction of Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), Certification of Artificial grass 
Pitch, Community Use Agreement, Management and Maintenance Scheme and the 
Cricket square were revised; 

 A revision to condition 6 clarifying the operations of the sports pitch when not in 
use. 

Tom Barker, Woodley Town Council, spoke in objection to the application. He raised 
concerns over the disposal of construction waste and the hours of operation. He was of 
the opinion that a 9pm limit on hours of use would be more acceptable for weekday usage 
and that due to the semi-rural location that Sunday use would disrupt tranquillity. He stated 
that he had concerns about the noise from the usage of the MUGA and asked for the 
acoustic barrier to be extended. 

Bill Bell, Resident, spoke in objection to the application. He raised concerns regarding light 
spillage and potentially excessive noise from use of the MUGA. He stated that his property 
(located in Copse Mead) would be in direct view of the floodlighting. He raised concerns 
over how nocturnal wildlife in the area would be affected by the floodlighting. He asked 
that should the application be approved that mature trees be planted on the application 
boundary to reduce the impact of light spillage. Mr Bell proceeded to read a statement 
from another resident Stephen Mortimer. He stated that Mr Mortimer was concerned over 
the times of use whereby in the late evening excess noise would be heard resulting from 
use of the MUGA. He asked for an acoustic fence to be built on the boundary of the 
application and his property (located in Denmark Avenue) should the application be 
approved. 

Andy Carter, Agent, spoke in support of the application. He stated that the current build of 
Waingels College had remained the same since 2012 with some of the sports facilities 
predating this. He added that Sports England had noted a need for additional sports 
facilities in the area, which the construction of the new MUGA could provide. He stated 
that the MUGA would be 100m away from the nearest property in Denmark Avenue. It was 
noted that a lighting consultant had assessed the floodlighting plans and had concluded 
that there would be minimal light spillage to the surrounding area. He stated that evening 
parking would be available within Waingels College to alleviate concerns over parking in 
residential areas for evening use. 

Keith Baker, Ward Member, spoke in objection of the application. He stated that the new 
MUGA would be 250m closer to residential properties in Denmark Avenue than the 
previous sports pitch. He raised concerns about the height of the floodlights over and 
above the 10m height of the floodlights on the adjacent MUGA. He stated that the 
applicant had not referred to the existence of another local MUGA facility, Goals, which 
had good provisions for the Woodley area. He asked that should the application be 
approved that the floodlights be lowered to 10m in height, semi-mature trees be planted on 
the Copse Mead boundary, the acoustic barrier be extended and that the hours of use be 
changed to 8am-9pm Monday to Saturday and 10am-4pm on Sunday.      

6



Simon Taylor, Case Officer, answered a number of queries from Members regarding 
construction waste disposal, noise from use of the MUGA and light spillage. He stated that 
the waste that would be produced at the site would not be dissimilar to other construction 
site works. He clarified that the floodlights were required to be 15m in height to achieve full 
pitch coverage of light as the primary use for the pitches would be for football games, and 
a reduction in the height of the floodlights would require them to be angled in such a way 
that light would be emitted in a diagonal direction, which would increase light spillage. He 
added that a light analysis had been undertaken and had shown that the impact of light 
spillage at the boundaries of the property would be negligible. It was noted that the existing 
sports hall would also assist with the reduction in light spillage. He stated that after a noise 
assessment had been completed an acoustic barrier could be constructed if it was 
deemed necessary. 

In response to a question from Councillor Shepard-Dubey regarding impact on local bat 
populations from light spillage, Simon Taylor clarified that the bat habitat was out of the 
range of the light spillage zone.  

Members discussed the hours of use of the MUGA. A number of Members were of the 
view that hours of use ceasing at 9pm on Mondays to Saturdays would be more suitable 
than the current proposal of a 10pm closure time to reduce the impact on nearby 
residents. 

In response to a question from Councillor Holton regarding measurement of standards for 
noise, Justin Turvey, Operational Development Manager Lead Officer, clarified that the 
Planning Officers had been guided by the Environmental Health Officers regarding noise 
standards and that a noise assessment would be carried out. 

Councillor Ross proposed that the hours of use cease at 9pm Monday to Saturday and 
that the noise assessment would come back to the Chairman and Vice Chairman. This 
was seconded by Councillor Shepard-Dubey. 

Upon being put to the vote it was:  

RESOLVED: That 
1) Application 173584 be approved subject to the conditions set out in agenda pages 

16-17, amended conditions 5-6 and 9-12 as set out in the Members’ Update and 
amended condition 6 to specify that hours of use would cease at 9pm Monday to 
Saturday; 

2) The noise assessment and subsequent scheme as detailed in condition 3 be 
discussed with the Chairman and Vice Chairman.   

    

89. APPLICATION NO180243 - 1 NELSONS LANE, HURST 
Proposal: Householder application for the proposed raising of existing roof to create a first 
floor and additional accommodation in roof space, insertion of two side dormers windows, 
erection of a single storey rear extension, first floor side extension, removal of existing 
chimney stacks and changes to existing fenestration. 

Applicant: Ms A Jenkins 

7



The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in Agenda 
pages 39-52.  

The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included: 

 A letter from the neighbouring dwelling confirming they no longer have any 
objection to the revised scheme.

A site visit had been undertaken in December 2017.

Amy Jenkins, Applicant, spoke in favour of the application. She stated that other notable 
developments in the nearby area had recently taken place and she was of the opinion that 
this proposed development would not damage the street scene. She was of the opinion 
that the property would fit in with the local surroundings. She stated that the neighbour 
now supported the proposed application and that a frosted glass window would be used to 
maintain the privacy of the neighbouring property. 

Simon Taylor, Case Officer, clarified a question from Members regarding the size of the 
proposed build compared to the original dwelling. He stated that the new build would result 
in a 272% increase of the size of the original dwelling. 

Several Members were of the opinion that based on their site visit the proposed extension 
to the property would not be unreasonable compared to its surroundings. Justin Turvey, 
Operational Development Management Lead Officer, stated that the proposed extension 
would result in an increase in the size of the property. 

Councillor Ross stated that the Borough Design Guide recommended an 11m separation 
distance between dwellings, whereas the proposed application would have only included 
an 8.5m separation. It was noted that some Members felt that the Borough Design Guide 
should be followed in this instance. 

Justin Turvey stated that the Officer’s reported noted that the proposed extension would 
have a damaging effect on the surrounding countryside. 

Councillor Smith proposed that the application be approved as it would not be of detriment 
to the local scene and it would not harm the countryside. This was seconded by Councillor 
Shepard-Dubey. 

Upon being put to the vote it was: 

RESOLVED: That application 180243 be approved subject to the conditions regarding the 
application of the standard time limit, the removal of existing permitted development rights, 
the following of the approved plans and that the window facing the neighbouring dwelling 
be made of obscured glass and only have a high level opening.

8



Application 
Number

Expiry Date Parish Ward

173675 31/05/2018 Earley Hawkedon

Applicant Equity Real Estate Developments Limited
Site Address Auto Trader House,
[...]
ider area. 

14. Policy TB21 of the Managing Development Delivery (Local Plan) 2014 (MDD) 

requires development to address the requirements of the Council’s Landscape 
Character Assessment (LCA).  The appellant’s Landscape and Visual Appraisal 
demonstrates that the magnitude of change from the development would be 

negligible and the significance of its effects minor.  Given the site’s location 
within an Industrial Estate and the scale of development, in terms of the 

Council’s LCA, I find the landscape effects from the proposal would be localized 
to its immediate context and not harmful.  Moreover, it would retain the 
features and enhance the characteristics of the site which contribute to the 

landscape, as required by MDD policy TB21. 

15. I conclude on this issue that the proposed development would not harm the 

character or appearance of the area.  It would accord with MDD policy TB21, 
and there would be no conflict with policies CP1 and CP3 of the Core Strategy 
2010 which seek attractive high quality designs whose mass, layout, form and 

materials are appropriate to the area and that they use the full potential of the 
site.  Nor would the development be at odds with the Council’s Borough Design 

Guide Supplementary Planning Document 2012 (SPD) which advises that 
design should contribute towards the underlying character and quality of the 

area, and that where a site is large, to create a distinctive identity by 
establishing a new character that relates well to the existing. 

The living conditions of future occupiers 

16. The Council is critical of the internal layout of the blocks, in particular the 
circulation space leading to the flats.  I appreciate that the spinal corridor in 

each block, because of the fire door mid-way along its length, would make 
circulation along the length of each floor level a possibility.  However, each 
block would be accessed by two cores, each serving around seven or nine flats 

at each level.  Moreover, f
[...]
nsions) 

3. Drawing PL-010_Rev P05 Proposed Ground Floor  

4. Drawing PL-011_Rev P04 Proposed Typical Floor Plan (1st, 2nd, 3rd Floors) 

5. Drawing PL-030_Rev P04 Proposed Building A Elevations and Section AA 

6. Drawing PL-031_Rev P04 Proposed Building B Elevations 

By the Council: 

Appeal Decision of 21 October 2014 (appeal ref: APP/C1570/A/13/2208075) 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED AFTER THE HEARING 

By the appellant: 

1. Section 106 Agreement, dated 8 November 2017 

2. Suggested planning conditions agreed between main parties, 1 November 2017 

By the Council: 

SPA contributions justification, 1 November 2017 

 

62



63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	91. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	94. Application NO 173675 - Auto Trader House, Danehill, Earley (Hawkedon)
	site plan
	Sheets and Views
	PL-001


	Proposed Lower Ground FLoor
	Sheets
	0010 - Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan


	Proposed Ground
	Sheets
	0011 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan


	Proposed first floor plan
	Sheets
	0012 - Proposed First Floor Plan


	Proposed second floor
	Sheets
	0013 - Proposed Second Floor Plan


	Proposed building outline
	Sheets
	0015 - Proposed Building Outline Comparison


	Proposed blocks
	Sheets
	0030 - Proposed Building Blocks 1 & 2 Elevations


	Scheme in context
	Inspectos report for 162247
	Parish






Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 9 MAY 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.00 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Tim Holton (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Philip Houldsworth,
John Jarvis, Malcolm Richards, Angus Ross, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and Wayne Smith
Councillors Present and Speaking
Councillors: Clive Jones and David Hare
Councillors Present
Councillors: Imogen Shepherd-DuBey
Officers Present
Chris Easton, Service Manager, Highways Development
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Justin Turvey, Operational Development Management Lead Officer (Interim)
Callum Wernham, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist (Clerk)
Case Officers Present
Laura Callan
90.
APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was submitted from Bill Soane.
91.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 April 2018 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
92.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
93.
APPLICATIONS TO BE DEFERRED AND WITHDRAWN ITEMS
No applications were recommended for deferral, or withdrawn.
94.

APPLICATION NO 173675 - AUTO TRADER HOUSE, DANEHILL, EARLEY
(HAWKEDON)
Councillor Holton stated that as he was a Ward Member for Hawkedon ward in which
application No 173675 – Auto Trader House, Danehill, was situated, the Vice Chairman
would chair the part of the meeting relating to this application. Councillor Holton indicated
that he had an open mind with regards to the application and would remain during and
participate in the discussion of the application and decision making.
The Committee received and reviewed a report about this application, set out in agenda
pages 9 to 64.
The Committee were advised that the Members’ Update included:





Clarification that the travel plan need not be secured via the S106 agreement and that
condition 6 be an appropriate mechanism to secure the travel plan;
A correction of the proposed unit mix;
A comparison of the predicted noise levels arising from the dismissed appeal proposal
and the current proposal.

Bill Luck, Earley Town Council, spoke in objection to the application. He discussed issues
involving car parking at the proposed development. He stated that the Town Council felt
that there was adequate car parking at the proposed development but were concerned at
the increase in cost that underground parking would bring. He stated that the local bus
service only provided an hourly service (with an additional bus at peak times), and he felt
that the more frequent bus service was of a distance that most people would not walk to
use it. He stated that the proposed double racked cycle storage would be difficult for
residents to use. He added that the Town Council was pleased that a car parking
management plan would be implemented at the proposed development. He requested that
the security arrangements for parking be revised. He stated that the UV panels at the top
of the tower blocks would be visible to the residents of the top floors of the surrounding
tower blocks which would be unappealing for the residents affected.
Nick Green, Planning Consultant for the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. He
stated that the proposed development site had been in a derelict state for some time and
the existing office buildings had become redundant and had no prospect of use as offices
in the future. He added that the development would help to address the general need for
housing within the Borough. He stated that trees would be present around the
development to add an additional level of privacy.
John Neale, Architect for the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. He stated that
the proposed development would have 76 residential units with 58% of these being dual
aspect, with none being north facing. He added that the proposed development would
include 116 car parking space, 90 cycle spaces and 10 motorbike spaces. He stated that
the height of the tallest tower block would be 9m in height, which was 2m lower than the
existing office block. He added that all of the flats had been designed to meet local and
national guidelines.
Clive Jones, Ward Member, spoke in objection to the application. He was of the opinion
that the proposed development would not improve on the street scene. He added that he
felt there was not enough affordable housing planned within the proposed development.
He stated that there was an underground lateral spring near the proposed development
and questioned the effect the proposed development would have on the water table. He
stated that there was not currently any security on the site and he was of the opinion that
the developer had not kept the site safe and questioned whether they would resolve this
should the plan be approved. He asked that the Committee reject the application.
David Hare, Ward Member, spoke in objection to the application. He stated that the local
schools and GP’s in the area were full and felt that the proposed development would put
an additional strain on their resources. He added that Lower Earley Way already had a
bad traffic congestion problem in the morning rush hour and that the additional cars that
would be present from the proposed development would further increase the traffic
problem.
Councillor Kaiser asked a number of questions surrounding car parking, UV panels, the
underground water spring and whether impact on schools and GP’s was a planning issue.

Chris Easton, Service Manager - Highways Development, clarified that the proposed
parking was fully acceptable based on Wokingham Borough Council’s (WBC’s) standards.
He added that the double cycle racks were not ideal in accessibility terms. In response to
Councillor Jones’ question regarding the underground spring, Chris Easton confirmed that
condition 26 would require bore holes to be dug to assess the water table. Laura Callan,
Case Officer, stated that the UV panels would be seen by residents of the top floors but
would not be unacceptable in terms of appearance. In response to the question regarding
pressure on local schools and GP’s, Laura Callan stated that the development would
attract Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which could be used to improve the local
amenities within the area.
Councillor Holton questioned the emphasis made on the previous refused application, and
stated that Inspectors report should be the focus instead. He questioned whether the
double glazed balcony offered more amenity space than that which a study with a large
window would provide. He added that the Inspector had cited an increase in street parking
should a development be approved and stated that there was only an hourly bus service
available. He queried the sustainability of the proposed development for residents, stating
that the nearest local supermarket would be too far away for everyday shopping for those
on foot.
In response to Councillor Holton’s comments, Chris Easton clarified that the references to
the previously refused plan were there to highlight the improvements made in the
proposed scheme. He added that the street view of the surrounding area only showed
some cars using street parking and felt that the proposed development would not propose
a significant problem in this regard. In addition, he added that as the road was a public
highway, parking restrictions could be enforced if there became a need. He clarified that
the CIL funding could be used to boost the sustainability of the surrounding area. Laura
Callan clarified that the balconies would be screened but could also be opened and a large
communal space was available for residents.
In response to questions from Councillor Shepherd-DuBey regarding access for delivery
vehicles and draining of the underground car park, Chris Easton clarified that there would
be a block paved turning entrance that delivery vehicles could use and that the drainage to
the underground parking would be dealt with by the same drainage system that would
service the rest of the buildings.
Councillor Ross queried the proportion of single bedroom flats within the proposed
development. Laura Callan clarified that the development was in line with housing policy
TB05 and did not propose an unacceptable amount of smaller or larger units. Justin
Turvey, Operational Development Management Lead Officer (Interim), clarified that the
one, two and three bedroom flats would add to the local mix of dwellings.
Councillor Holton proposed that the application be refused as it did not have a suitable
housing mix, lacked private amenity space and lacked a sustainable location. This was
seconded by Councillor Shepherd-DuBey.
Upon being put to the vote it was:
RESOLVED: That Application 173675 be refused on the grounds that the proposed
development did not have a suitable housing mix, lacked private amenity space and was
not a sustainable location.

Councillor Holton resumed the Chair of the meeting.

